below:

-	 On the adoption of IFRS 9, certain Debt securities were reclassified out of the available-for-sale categories to amortised
cost. The carrying amount of those assets was adjusted so that their amortised cost under IFRS 9 was as if those assets
were accounted for at amortised cost from their inception.

-	 The Bank has elected to irrevocably designate strategic investments of KD 37,403 thousand of non-trading equity
securities at FVOCI (without recycling) as permitted under IFRS 9. These securities were previously classified as
available-for-sale. The changes in fair value of such securities will no longer be reclassified to income statement when
they are disposed of.

Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the adoption of IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement category in
accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

Carrying
amount

under IAS 39
KD 000's

Reclassifi-
cation

KD 000's

Remeasure-
ments

KD 000's

Carrying
amount

under IFRS 9
KD 000's

Financial assets at amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents 475,441 - (34) 475,407

Treasury bills and bonds 566,784 - - 566,784

Central Bank of Kuwait bonds 394,555 - - 394,555

”Deposits with banks and other financial
 institutions” 39,053 - (3) 39,050

Loans and advances to banks 128,930 - - 128,930

Loans and advances to customers 3,808,766 - - 3,808,766

Investment securities- held to maturity securities 59,596 20,214 (147) 79,663

Other assets- accrued interest receivable 21,370 365 - 21,735

5,494,495 20,579 (184) 5,514,890

111

2.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
2.6	 Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)

Carrying
amount

under IAS 39
KD 000's

Reclassifi-
cation

KD 000's

Remeasure-
ments

KD 000's

Carrying
amount

under IFRS 9
KD 000's

Financial assets at FVOCI

Investment securities

- Equity securities 37,660 - (257) 37,403

- Debt securities 20,564 (20,579) 15 -

58,224 (20,579) (242) 37,403

Investment in debt securities amounting to KD 20,564 thousand classified as available-for-sale under IAS 39 were
reclassified as amortised cost under IFRS 9. This reclassification were adjusted based on business model assessment.

3.	 INTEREST INCOME

2018
KD 000's

2017
KD 000's

Treasury bills, bonds and Central Bank of Kuwait Bonds 22,645 17,611

Placements with banks 8,967 6,369

Loans and advances to banks and customers 211,094 182,028

242,706 206,008

4.	 INTEREST EXPENSE

2018
KD 000's

2017
KD 000's

Sight and savings accounts 3,899 4,180

Time deposits 70,460 54,833

Bank borrowings 8,683 7,854